
Route: 23-169-10   Run: 23-169-10A AM
Route: 23-169-10 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-10
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-10A AM Description: VJH Bus #10 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:10 AM 294 PARADISE RD
2 7:11 AM 274 PARADISE RD
3 7:11 AM Paradise @ Archibald Dr
4 7:12 AM 7:13 AM 201 LANARK DR; PARADISE
5 7:14 AM STARLITE DR; PARADISE & BRISBANE CRT; PARADISE
6 7:15 AM Paradise @ Starlite Dr
7 7:16 AM Paradise @ Holland Pl
8 7:16 AM 7:17 AM Paradise @ Cameo Dr
9 7:17 AM ACHARYA DR & DALEBURY PL
10 7:18 AM 7:19 AM Acharya @ Sandpiper Pl
11 7:19 AM 7:20 AM ACHARYA DR; PARADISE & KEYSTONE AVE; PARADISE
12 7:20 AM 7:21 AM #38 Keystone Ave
13 7:21 AM Keystone @ Challenger Cres
14 7:22 AM Keystone Ave @ Lanark Dr
15 7:23 AM #17 Lanark Dr
16 7:24 AM 7:25 AM #22 St. Thomas Line
17 7:26 AM Twin Brooks Dr @ Pinehill Pl
18 7:31 AM #2447 Topsail Rd
19 7:32 AM LITTLE DARLINGS DAYCARE - 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
20 7:33 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & JASON PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
21 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High Driveway

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 1 of 48



Route: 23-169-10   Run: 23-169-10A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 2 of 48



Route: 23-169-10   Run: 23-169-10A PM
Route: 23-169-10 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-10
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-10A PM Description: VJH Bus #10 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High Driveway
2 2:07 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & JASON PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 2:08 PM LITTLE DARLINGS DAYCARE - 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
4 2:09 PM #2447 Topsail Rd
5 2:16 PM Twin Brooks Dr @ Pinehill Pl
6 2:19 PM 2:20 PM #22 St. Thomas Line
7 2:20 PM 2:21 PM #17 Lanark Dr
8 2:21 PM 2:22 PM Keystone Ave @ Lanark Dr
9 2:23 PM Keystone @ Challenger Cres
10 2:24 PM #38 Keystone Ave
11 2:24 PM 2:25 PM ACHARYA DR; PARADISE & KEYSTONE AVE; PARADISE
12 2:25 PM 2:26 PM Acharya @ Sandpiper Pl
13 2:27 PM ACHARYA DR & DALEBURY PL
14 2:28 PM Paradise @ Cameo Dr
15 2:28 PM 2:29 PM Paradise @ Holland Pl
16 2:29 PM Paradise @ Starlite Dr
17 2:30 PM STARLITE DR; PARADISE & BRISBANE CRT; PARADISE
18 2:32 PM 201 LANARK DR; PARADISE
19 2:34 PM Paradise @ Archibald Dr
20 2:35 PM 274 PARADISE RD
21 2:35 PM 294 PARADISE RD

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 4 of 48



Route: 23-169-10   Run: 23-169-10A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 5 of 48



Route: 23-169-11   Run: 23-169-11A AM
Route: 23-169-11 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-11
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-11A AM Description: VJH Bus #9 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:06 AM 255 ST THOMAS LINE; PARADISE; A1L
2 7:07 AM St Thomas Line @ Byrnes Rd
3 7:08 AM ASHLEN CRES; PARADISE & MADISON PL; PARADISE
4 7:08 AM 7:09 AM ASHLEN CRES; PARADISE & DAKOTA PL; PARADISE
5 7:10 AM 7:11 AM 185 ST THOMAS LINE; PARADISE; A1L
6 7:11 AM 7:12 AM 26 PLATEAU PK; PARADISE; A1L
7 7:12 AM 7:13 AM Plateau @ Stonewall Dr
8 7:14 AM 7:15 AM #20 Westport Dr
9 7:15 AM 7:16 AM MAILBOXES ON ST THOMAS LINE BETWEEN WESTPORT DR & TYRELL DR
10 7:16 AM St. Thomas Line @ Meadow Rd
11 7:16 AM 7:17 AM St. Thomas Line @ Crimson St
12 7:19 AM 7:20 AM 90 ST THOMAS LINE
13 7:23 AM Brittany Dr @ Ladywell Pl
14 7:24 AM Brittany @ Hayfield Pl
15 7:26 AM #2142 Topsail Rd
16 7:27 AM 7:28 AM 2258 TOPSAIL RD
17 7:28 AM 7:29 AM Topsail @ Carters Ln
18 7:30 AM Topsail @ Boggans Ln
19 7:32 AM LITTLE DARLINGS DAYCARE - 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
20 7:34 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CABOT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
21 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High Driveway

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 7 of 48



Route: 23-169-11   Run: 23-169-11A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 8 of 48



Route: 23-169-11   Run: 23-169-11A PM
Route: 23-169-11 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-11
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-11A PM Description: VJH Bus #9 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High Driveway
2 2:06 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CABOT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 2:08 PM LITTLE DARLINGS DAYCARE - 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
4 2:10 PM Topsail @ Boggans Ln
5 2:10 PM 2:11 PM Topsail @ Carters Ln
6 2:12 PM 2258 TOPSAIL RD
7 2:13 PM 2:14 PM #2142 Topsail Rd
8 2:16 PM 2:17 PM Brittany @ Hayfield Pl
9 2:17 PM 2:18 PM Brittany Dr @ Ladywell Pl
10 2:22 PM 2:23 PM 90 ST THOMAS LINE
11 2:25 PM 2:26 PM St. Thomas Line @ Crimson St
12 2:26 PM St. Thomas Line @ Meadow Rd
13 2:27 PM MAILBOXES ON ST THOMAS LINE BETWEEN WESTPORT DR & TYRELL DR
14 2:28 PM 2:29 PM #20 Westport Dr
15 2:29 PM 2:30 PM Plateau @ Stonewall Dr
16 2:31 PM 26 PLATEAU PK; PARADISE; A1L
17 2:32 PM 2:33 PM 185 ST THOMAS LINE; PARADISE; A1L
18 2:34 PM 2:35 PM ASHLEN CRES; PARADISE & DAKOTA PL; PARADISE
19 2:35 PM ASHLEN CRES; PARADISE & MADISON PL; PARADISE
20 2:36 PM 2:37 PM St Thomas Line @ Byrnes Rd
21 2:37 PM 2:38 PM 255 ST THOMAS LINE; PARADISE; A1L

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 10 of 48



Route: 23-169-11   Run: 23-169-11A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 11 of 48



Route: 23-169-12   Run: 23-169-12A AM
Route: 23-169-12 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-12
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-12A AM Description: VJH Bus #6 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description

1 7:17 AM FOWLERS RD & PETAWA PK
2 7:17 AM 7:18 AM SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & PETAWA PK; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 7:19 AM Sparrow Dr @ Swansea St
4 7:20 AM SPARROW DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & STARRIGAN PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
5 7:22 AM 5 SOUTHSHORE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
6 7:23 AM 30 SOUTHSHORE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
7 7:23 AM 7:24 AM #117 Swansea St
8 7:24 AM #96 Swansea St
9 7:25 AM 58 SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
10 7:26 AM 20 CAMBRIDGE CRES
11 7:28 AM 62 SWEETENWATER AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

12 7:29 AM 7:30 AM
SWEETENWATER CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ROCKLAND HTS; CONCEPTION BAY

SOUTH
13 7:30 AM 46 SWEETENWATER CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

14 7:32 AM 7:33 AM 6 RIVERSIDE AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

15 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 13 of 48



Route: 23-169-12   Run: 23-169-12A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 14 of 48



Route: 23-169-12   Run: 23-169-12A PM
Route: 23-169-12 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-12
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-12A PM Description: VJH Bus #6 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description

1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High

2 2:07 PM 2:08 PM 6 RIVERSIDE AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

3 2:09 PM 2:10 PM 46 SWEETENWATER CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

4 2:10 PM 2:11 PM
SWEETENWATER CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ROCKLAND HTS; CONCEPTION BAY

SOUTH
5 2:12 PM 62 SWEETENWATER AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
6 2:14 PM 20 CAMBRIDGE CRES
7 2:15 PM 58 SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
8 2:16 PM #96 Swansea St
9 2:16 PM 2:17 PM #117 Swansea St
10 2:18 PM 30 SOUTHSHORE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
11 2:19 PM 5 SOUTHSHORE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
12 2:20 PM 2:21 PM SPARROW DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & STARRIGAN PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 2:21 PM 2:22 PM Sparrow Dr @ Swansea St
14 2:22 PM 2:23 PM SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & PETAWA PK; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
15 2:24 PM 2:25 PM FOWLERS RD & PETAWA PK

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 16 of 48



Route: 23-169-12   Run: 23-169-12A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 17 of 48



Route: 23-169-13   Run: 23-169-13A AM
Route: 23-169-13 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-13
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-13A AM Description:

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:20 AM 7:21 AM SWANSBOROUGH HTS; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & RICHS PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2 7:22 AM SAILVIEW PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SWANSBOROUGH HTS; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 7:24 AM 7:25 AM WOODPATH RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SILVERWOOD DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
4 7:26 AM 7:27 AM ROSEGATE PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
5 7:27 AM CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
6 7:28 AM 7:29 AM 20 WINTERGREEN RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
7 7:29 AM 7:30 AM WINTERGREEN RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & WORSLEY DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
8 7:30 AM 7:31 AM CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & WORSLEY DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
9 7:31 AM 7:32 AM CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BROWNS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 7:32 AM 7:33 AM 27 CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
11 7:33 AM 7:34 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & EWINGS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
12 7:34 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & HISCOCKS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High Driveway

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 19 of 48



Route: 23-169-13   Run: 23-169-13A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 20 of 48



Route: 23-169-13   Run: 23-169-13A PM
Route: 23-169-13 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-13
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-13A PM Description:

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High Driveway
2 2:05 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & HISCOCKS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 2:06 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & EWINGS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
4 2:07 PM 2:08 PM 27 CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
5 2:08 PM 2:09 PM CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BROWNS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
6 2:09 PM 2:10 PM CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & WORSLEY DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
7 2:10 PM 2:11 PM WINTERGREEN RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & WORSLEY DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
8 2:11 PM 2:12 PM 20 WINTERGREEN RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
9 2:13 PM CHAMBERLAINS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 2:14 PM 2:15 PM ROSEGATE PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
11 2:16 PM 2:17 PM WOODPATH RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SILVERWOOD DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
12 2:18 PM 2:19 PM SAILVIEW PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SWANSBOROUGH HTS; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 2:20 PM 2:21 PM SWANSBOROUGH HTS; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & RICHS PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 22 of 48



Route: 23-169-13   Run: 23-169-13A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 23 of 48



Route: 23-169-6   Run: 23-169-6A AM
Route: 23-169-6 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-6
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-6A AM Description: VJH Bus #12 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:08 AM #28 Tyrell Dr
2 7:08 AM 7:09 AM #42 Tyrell Dr
3 7:11 AM MONACO DR & ELLSWORTH ST
4 7:12 AM 7:13 AM Ellsworth Street @ Magee Drive
5 7:13 AM 7:14 AM #15 Magee Dr
6 7:15 AM Mullingar Dr @ Vambury St
7 7:16 AM 34 CRIMSON ST; PARADISE; A1L
8 7:18 AM #32 Ridgewood Dr
9 7:19 AM #62 Ridgewood Dr
10 7:20 AM 127 RIDGEWOOD DR
11 7:22 AM 161 SUMMIT DR; PARADISE; A1L
12 7:22 AM #137 Summit Dr
13 7:23 AM #69 Summit Dr
14 7:24 AM #17 Rosewell Pl
15 7:31 AM 7:32 AM Topsail Rd @ Lions Cres
16 7:32 AM LITTLE DARLINGS DAYCARE - 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
17 7:33 AM 7:34 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & UPLANDS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
18 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High Driveway

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 25 of 48



Route: 23-169-6   Run: 23-169-6A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 26 of 48



Route: 23-169-6   Run: 23-169-6A PM
Route: 23-169-6 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-6
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-6A PM Description: VJH Bus #12 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High Driveway
2 2:06 PM 2:07 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & UPLANDS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 2:08 PM LITTLE DARLINGS DAYCARE - 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
4 2:08 PM Topsail Rd @ Lions Cres
5 2:16 PM #17 Rosewell Pl
6 2:16 PM 2:17 PM #69 Summit Dr
7 2:17 PM #137 Summit Dr
8 2:18 PM 161 SUMMIT DR; PARADISE; A1L
9 2:19 PM 2:20 PM 127 RIDGEWOOD DR
10 2:20 PM 2:21 PM #62 Ridgewood Dr
11 2:21 PM 2:22 PM #32 Ridgewood Dr
12 2:24 PM 2:25 PM 34 CRIMSON ST; PARADISE; A1L
13 2:26 PM 2:27 PM #15 Magee Dr
14 2:27 PM 2:28 PM Ellsworth Street @ Magee Drive
15 2:28 PM 2:29 PM MONACO DR & ELLSWORTH ST
16 2:31 PM 2:32 PM #42 Tyrell Dr
17 2:32 PM 2:33 PM #28 Tyrell Dr

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 28 of 48



Route: 23-169-6   Run: 23-169-6A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 29 of 48



Route: 23-169-7   Run: 23-169-7A AM
Route: 23-169-7 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-7
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-7A AM Description: VJH Bus #7 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:13 AM 520 FOWLERS RD
2 7:14 AM 7:15 AM FOWLERS RD & COZUMEL PL
3 7:16 AM CHANTERELLE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CARDERO PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
4 7:16 AM 7:17 AM #42 Chanterelle Dr
5 7:17 AM CHANTERELLE DR & CARRIGAN PL
6 7:18 AM #8 Chanterelle Dr
7 7:20 AM #9 Earlston Ave
8 7:20 AM 7:21 AM 20 EARLSTON AVE
9 7:22 AM 7:23 AM HALIBURTON ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & LUCSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 7:24 AM 7:25 AM THOMSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & KIRKSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
11 7:25 AM 7:26 AM 34 KIRKSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
12 7:27 AM 7:28 AM FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & VALLEYVIEW CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 7:28 AM 7:29 AM FOWLERS RD & HORIZON PL
14 7:29 AM 191 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
15 7:29 AM 7:30 AM 153 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
16 7:30 AM 7:31 AM FOWLERS RD & DENFORD ESTATE
17 7:33 AM ACTIV-TIME EDUCARE - 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
18 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 31 of 48



Route: 23-169-7   Run: 23-169-7A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 32 of 48



Route: 23-169-7   Run: 23-169-7A PM
Route: 23-169-7 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-7
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-7A PM Description: VJH Bus #7 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High
2 2:07 PM ACTIV-TIME EDUCARE - 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
3 2:09 PM 2:10 PM FOWLERS RD & DENFORD ESTATE
4 2:10 PM 153 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
5 2:11 PM 191 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
6 2:11 PM 2:12 PM FOWLERS RD & HORIZON PL
7 2:12 PM 2:13 PM FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & VALLEYVIEW CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
8 2:15 PM 2:16 PM 34 KIRKSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
9 2:16 PM 2:17 PM THOMSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & KIRKSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 2:17 PM 2:19 PM HALIBURTON ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & LUCSTON AVE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
11 2:20 PM 20 EARLSTON AVE
12 2:20 PM 2:21 PM #9 Earlston Ave
13 2:23 PM #8 Chanterelle Dr
14 2:24 PM CHANTERELLE DR & CARRIGAN PL
15 2:25 PM #42 Chanterelle Dr
16 2:26 PM CHANTERELLE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CARDERO PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
17 2:27 PM FOWLERS RD & COZUMEL PL
18 2:29 PM 520 FOWLERS RD

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 34 of 48



Route: 23-169-7   Run: 23-169-7A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 35 of 48



Route: 23-169-8   Run: 23-169-8A AM
Route: 23-169-8 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-8
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-8A AM Description: VJH Bus #8 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:13 AM 7:14 AM Mainsail Dr @ Belle Isle PL
2 7:16 AM TOPSAIL RD & FROG POND RD
3 7:16 AM #25 Frog Pond Rd
4 7:17 AM 159 MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
5 7:18 AM MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SERENITY LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
6 7:19 AM Millers @ Somerville Meadow
7 7:20 AM Millers @ Birchwood Pl
8 7:21 AM #2358 Topsail Rd (Post Office)
9 7:22 AM 7:23 AM Topsail @ Red Sky Estates
10 7:24 AM Spruce Hill @ Church Terrace
11 7:25 AM Spruce Hill @ Parmiters Ln
12 7:26 AM Spruce Hill @ Haleys Pl
13 7:27 AM 7:28 AM Spruce Hill @ Kingswood Estate
14 7:33 AM ACTIV-TIME EDUCARE - 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
15 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High Driveway

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 37 of 48



Route: 23-169-8   Run: 23-169-8A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 38 of 48



Route: 23-169-8   Run: 23-169-8A PM
Route: 23-169-8 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-8
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-8A PM Description: VJH Bus #8 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High Driveway
2 2:08 PM ACTIV-TIME EDUCARE - 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
3 2:09 PM 2:10 PM Topsail @ Red Sky Estates
4 2:10 PM 2:11 PM Spruce Hill @ Church Terrace
5 2:11 PM 2:12 PM Spruce Hill @ Parmiters Ln
6 2:13 PM Spruce Hill @ Haleys Pl
7 2:14 PM 2:15 PM Spruce Hill @ Kingswood Estate
8 2:18 PM #2358 Topsail Rd (Post Office)
9 2:19 PM Millers @ Birchwood Pl
10 2:20 PM 2:21 PM Millers @ Somerville Meadow
11 2:21 PM 2:22 PM MILLERS RD & SERENITY LANE
12 2:23 PM 159 MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
13 2:24 PM #25 Frog Pond Rd
14 2:25 PM TOPSAIL RD & FROG POND RD
15 2:28 PM 2:29 PM Mainsail Dr @ Belle Isle PL

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 40 of 48



Route: 23-169-8   Run: 23-169-8A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 41 of 48



Route: 23-169-9   Run: 23-169-9A AM
Route: 23-169-9 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-9
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-9A AM Description: VJH Bus #11 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 7:13 AM 7:14 AM #6 Monument Rd
2 7:14 AM 7:15 AM Monument @ Annies Pl
3 7:15 AM Monument @ Barnes Ln
4 7:16 AM Monument @ Bailey Pl
5 7:16 AM Monument Rd @ Maple St
6 7:16 AM 7:17 AM Monument @ Abigail Pl
7 7:18 AM 17 SPRUCE HILL ESTATES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
8 7:19 AM Spruce Hill Rd @ Spruce Hill Estate
9 7:20 AM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BUCKINGHAM DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 7:21 AM BUCKINGHAM DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BLUE SPRUCE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
11 7:22 AM 14 TAMPA DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
12 7:23 AM 7:24 AM BLACKSTRAP PATH; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CAINES PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 7:24 AM 26 BLACKSTRAP PATH
14 7:24 AM 7:25 AM BLACKSTRAP PATH; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & STRATTON PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
15 7:27 AM 7:28 AM Neils Line Ext @ Quartz Pl
16 7:28 AM 7:29 AM 16 SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
17 7:30 AM 7:31 AM SWEETENWATER AVE & CLIFFSIDE AVE
18 7:33 AM 47 NEILS LINE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
19 7:34 AM 2715 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
20 7:35 AM 7:37 AM Villanova Junior High Driveway  : 2026-06-30

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 43 of 48



Route: 23-169-9   Run: 23-169-9A AM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 44 of 48



Route: 23-169-9   Run: 23-169-9A PM
Route: 23-169-9 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-9
Description:
Schools:  Villanova Junior High (305)

Run: 23-169-9A PM Description: VJH Bus #11 

Schools: Villanova Junior High

# Arrival Departure Description
1 1:50 PM 2:05 PM Villanova Junior High Driveway  : 2026-06-30
2 2:05 PM 2715 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
3 2:06 PM 2:07 PM 47 NEILS LINE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
4 2:09 PM 2:10 PM SWEETENWATER AVE & CLIFFSIDE AVE
5 2:12 PM 2:13 PM 16 SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
6 2:13 PM 2:14 PM Neils Line Ext @ Quartz Pl
7 2:16 PM BLACKSTRAP PATH; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & STRATTON PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
8 2:17 PM 26 BLACKSTRAP PATH
9 2:17 PM 2:18 PM BLACKSTRAP PATH; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CAINES PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 2:18 PM 2:19 PM 14 TAMPA DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
11 2:19 PM 2:20 PM BUCKINGHAM DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BLUE SPRUCE DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
12 2:20 PM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BUCKINGHAM DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 2:21 PM 2:22 PM Spruce Hill Rd @ Spruce Hill Estate
14 2:22 PM 2:23 PM 17 SPRUCE HILL ESTATES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
15 2:24 PM 2:25 PM Monument @ Abigail Pl
16 2:25 PM Monument Rd @ Maple St
17 2:25 PM 2:26 PM Monument @ Bailey Pl
18 2:26 PM 2:27 PM Monument @ Barnes Ln
19 2:27 PM Monument @ Annies Pl
20 2:28 PM #6 Monument Rd

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 46 of 48



Route: 23-169-9   Run: 23-169-9A PM

Route Summary

Generated: 2025-08-05 1:58 PM 47 of 48


